

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

.

Chapter 213.

Resolve in favor of aid in building a highway bridge across the Penobscot River between the Village of Winn and the Town of Chester.

Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the year one thousand eight hundred ninety-four, to aid in building a highway bridge across the Penobscot river between the village of Winn and the town of Said bridge is to be built of iron, with a sidewalk Chester. and roadway not less than eighteen feet in width, and stone abutments and piers and first class work throughout the whole The work is to be done under the supervision of structure. a competent bridge engineer, and the amount herein appropriated is to be paid when the governor and council are satisfied that said bridge has been properly constructed and completed ready for public use, that the sum of five thousand dollars has actually been paid in by individual subscription, seventy-five hundred dollars raised and paid in by the towns, that a dam has been erected and an investment of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars will be made for manufacturing purposes.

Approved March 28, 1893.

Chapter 214.

Resolve in favor of Perham Plantation.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and thirty-three dollars and fifty-four cents be, and hereby is appropriated, for tion, in favor of. the purpose of reimbursing Perham plantation, for excessive taxation caused by the over estimate of said plantation by the state in the year one thousand eight hundred ninety.

Approved March 23, 1893.

Chapter 215.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Insane Hospital.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated for the Insane Hospital, Maine Insane Hospital, the sum of fifteen thousand one hundred and thirty dollars to be used for the following purposes: for renovating and repairing apartments now unoccupied,

in favor of.

Perham Planta-

Bridge across Penobscot river, in favor of.